laws, rules, regulations and guidelines, however, quarterly 
report of compliance of applicable laws should be placed 
before the Board of Directors of the Company.

We further report that during the audit period:

a)	 The Initial Public Offering (IPO) of the 2,50,00,000 (Two 
Crores Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of the Company was 
made for cash at a price of ` 445/- (Rupees Four Hundred 
and Forty Five Only) [including a premium of ` 435/- 
(Rupees Four Hundred and Thirty Five Only)] per Equity 
Shares and bid/ offer pursuant to such IPO was open for 
public from October 26, 2016 to October 28, 2016 and 
Equity Shares of the Company were listed and admitted 
to dealing on BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of 
India Limited with effect from November 08, 2016. 

b)	 The shareholders of the Company at their Extra-Ordinary 
General Meeting held on March 28, 2016 passed the special 
resolution pursuant to Section 62 (1) (b) of the Act read 
with rules made thereunder, to issue up to a maximum of 
26,75,400 (Twenty Six Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Four 
Hundred) Equity Shares of face value of ` 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each of the Company, in one or more tranches, 
to the Employees of the Company and/or its subsidiary/
associate company(ies) on exercise of vested options at 
such exercise price and other terms and conditions in

[...]

whole or substantially whole of the undertaking of 
the Company which may at any time not to exceed 
` 5000,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand Crore 
Only);

•	 pursuant to Section 62(1)(c) and other applicable 
provisions of the Act, to create, offer and allot up 
to 1,80,00,000 (One Crore and Eighty Lakh) Equity 
Shares of the face value of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each and offer for sale up to 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) 
Equity Shares of the face value of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each by the Promoters/ Promoter Group.

d)	 The shareholders of the Company at their Extra-Ordinary

[...]

` 1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Only) each, aggregating 
to ` 300,00,00,000 (Rupees Three Hundred Crores 

Only) from the existing holders of such instruments and 
consequent delisting of the same from NSE. 

f)	 The board of directors in their meeting held on October 
3, 2016, approved the conversion of 41,49,980 (Forty 
One Lakh Forty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty) 
Compulsorily Convertible Debentures of ` 1,000/- 
(Rupees One Thousand Only) each into 2,10,54,387 (Two 
Crore Ten Lakh Fifty Four Thousand Three Hundred and 
Eighty Seven) Equity Shares of the face value of ` 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each by way of credit of ` 21,05,43, 
870/- (Rupees Twenty One Crore Five Lakh Forty Three 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy Only) in the Equity 
Share Capital Account and credit of ` 393,94,36,130/- 
(Rupees Three Hundred Ninety Three Crore Ninety Four 
Lakh Thirty Six Thousand One Hundred and Thirty Only) in 
the Securities Premium Account of the Company.

g)	 The board of directors in their meeting held on October 7, 
2016, approved the conversion of 4,50,00,000 (Four Crore 
Fifty Lakh) Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares 
of the face value of ` 100/- (Rupees One Hundred Only) 
each into 1,02,27,273 (One Crore Two Lakh Twenty Seven 
Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy Three) Equity Shares 
of the face value of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by way 
of credit of ` 10,22,72,730/- (Ten Crore Twenty Two Lakh 
Seventy Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty Only) in the 
Equity Share Capital Account and credit of ` 439,77,27,270/- 
(Rupees Four Hundred Thirty Nine Crore Seventy Seven 
Lakh Twenty Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy 
Only) in the Securities Premium Account of the Company. 

For Sanjay Grover & Associates
Company Secretaries

Firm Registration No. P2001DE052900

Vijay Kumar Singhal
New Delhi	 Partner
February 20, 2017	 CP No. 10385 

Varun Beverages Limited  |  Annual Report 201636